UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of earliest event reported): December 18, 2023

Complete Solaria, Inc.
(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)				
Delaware	001-40117	93-2279786		
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(IRS Employer Identification No.)		
45700 Northport Loop East, Fremont, C	Ž A	94538		
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)		
Registrant's tel	lephone number, including area code: (51	0) 270-2507		
(Former Nam	Not Applicable ne or Former Address, if Changed Since I	Last Report)		
Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is following provisions:	intended to simultaneously satisfy the fili	ing obligations of the registrant under any of the		
☐ Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the	he Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)			
□ Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)				
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	2 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 Cl	FR 240.14d-2(b))		
☐ Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule	e 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CI	FR 240.13e-4(c))		
Securities registered pursuant to Section 12(b) of the Act:				
Title of each class	Trading Symbol(s)	Name of each exchange on which registered		
Common Stock, par value \$0.0001 per share	CSLR	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC		
Warrants, each whole warrant exercisable for one share of Common Stock at an exercise price of \$11.50 per share	CSLRW	The Nasdaq Stock Market LLC		
Indicate by check mark whether the registrant is an emergic chapter) or Rule 12b-2 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1		05 of the Securities Act of 1933 (§230.405 of this		
Emerging growth company ⊠				
If an emerging growth company, indicate by check mark if or revised financial accounting standards provided pursuar				

Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement

Amendments to Forward Purchase Agreements

Complete Solaria, Inc. (the "Company") previously announced in its Current Report on Form 8-K filed with the Securities and Exchange Commission (the "SEC") on July 14, 2023 that the Company and Freedom Acquisition I Corp. ("Freedom") entered into separate agreements dated July 13, 2023 (each a "Forward Purchase Agreement", and together, the "Forward Purchase Agreements") with each of (i) Meteora Special Opportunity Fund I, LP ("MSOF"), Meteora Capital Partners, LP ("MCP") and Meteora Select Trading Opportunities Master, LP ("MSTO") (with MSOF, MCP, and MSTO collectively as "Meteora"); (ii) Polar Multi-Strategy Master Fund ("Polar"), and (iii) Sandia Investment Management LP ("Sandia", and each of Meteora, Polar, and Sandia, individually, a "Seller", and together, the "Sellers") for OTC Equity Prepaid Forward Transactions.

On December 18, 2023, the Company and each Seller entered into separate amendments to the Forward Purchase Agreements (the "Amendments"). The Amendments lower the reset floor price of each Forward Purchase Agreement from \$5.00 to \$3.00 and allow the Company to raise up to \$10,000,000 of equity from existing stockholders without triggering certain anti-dilution provisions contained in the Forward Purchase Agreements; provided, the insiders pay a price per share for their initial investment equal to the closing price per share as quoted on the Nasdaq Stock Market ("Nasdaq") on the day of purchase; provided, further, that any subsequent investments are made at a price per share equal to the greater of (a) the closing price per share as quoted by Nasdaq on the day of the purchase or (b) the amount paid in connection with the initial investment.

Entry into Common Stock Purchase Agreements

On December 18, 2023, the Company entered into separate common stock purchase agreements (the "Purchase Agreements") with the Rodgers Massey Freedom and Free Markets Charitable Trust and the Rodgers Massey Revocable Living Trust (each a "Purchaser", and together, the "Purchasers"). Pursuant to the terms of the Purchase Agreements, each Purchaser purchased 1,838,235 shares of common stock of the Company, par value \$0.0001, (the "Shares"), at a price per share of \$1.36, representing an aggregate purchase price of \$4,999,999.20. The Purchasers paid for the Shares in cash. Thurman J. Rodgers is a trustee of each Purchaser and is the Executive Chairman of the board of directors of the Company.

The foregoing description of the Purchase Agreements and the Amendments does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by the terms and conditions of the Purchase Agreements and the Amendments, forms of which are filed as Exhibits 10.1 and 10.2 to this Report and incorporated herein by reference.

Item 3.02 Unregistered Sales of Equity Securities

The information set forth in "Item 1.01 Entry into a Material Definitive Agreement" relating to the issuance of Common Stock is incorporated by reference herein in its entirety. The Company issued the Shares in reliance upon the exemption from registration provided by Section 4(a)(2) of the Securities Act and/or Rule 506(b) of Regulation D promulgated thereunder. This Current Report on Form 8-K shall not constitute an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy, nor shall such securities be offered or sold in the United States absent registration or an applicable exemption from the registration requirements and certificates evidencing such shares contain a legend stating the same.

Item 9.01. Financial Statements and Exhibits

(d) Exhibits

Exhibit	
Number	Description
10.1	Form of Amendment to Forward Purchase Agreement.
10.2	Form of Common Stock Purchase Agreement.
104	Cover Page Interactive Data File (embedded within the Inline XBRL document).

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the Registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Dated: December 22, 2023

COMPLETE SOLARIA, INC.

By: /s/ Chris Lundell

Chris Lundell Chief Executive Officer

Amendment to OTC Equity Prepaid Forward Transaction

This amendment is to the OTC Equity Prepaid Forward Transaction executed as of July 13, 2023 by and between Freedom Acquisition I Corp, a
Cayman Island exempted company ("FACT"), Complete Solaria, Inc., a Delaware Corporation ("Target") (with FACT and Target collectively the
"Company") and [] (the "Seller") (the "EPFT Contract") Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the meaning given to them i
the EPFT Contract.

WHEREAS, the Company and the Seller would like to amend the EPFT Contract;

Now, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledge, the Company and the Seller hereby agree to amend the following provisions of the EPFT Contract. All other terms and conditions in the EPFT shall remain unchanged and continue in full force and effect.

The Reset Price provision shall be amended to read as follows:

"Reset Price:

The Reset Price will initially be the Initial Price. The Reset Price will be subject to rest on a monthly basis (each a "Reset Date"), with the first such Reset Date occurring 180 days after the Closing Date, to be the lowest of (a) the then-current Reset Price, (b) the Initial Price and (c) the 30-day VWAP Price of the Shares immediately preceding such Reset Date; provided that the Reset Price will also be reduced upon a Dilutive Offering Reset immediately upon the occurrence of such Dilutive Offering; provided further that except upon the occurrence of a Diluted Offering the Reset Price will not be below \$3.00 per Share."

The Dilutive Offering Reset provision shall be amended to read as follows:

"Dilutive Offering Reset:

To the extent the Counterparty closes any agreement to sell or grants any right to reprice, or otherwise disposes of or issues (or announce any offer, sale, grant or any option to purchase or other disposition) any Shares or any securities of the Counterparty or any of its respective subsidiaries (but for the avoidance of doubt, excluding any secondary transfers), which would entitle the holder thereof to acquire or sell on behalf of the Counterparty at any time Shares or other securities, including, without limitation, any debt, preferred stock, preference shares, rights, options, warrant or other instrument that is at any time convertible into or exercisable or exchangeable for, or otherwise entitles the holder thereof to receive, Shares or other securities, at an effective price per share less than the then existing Reset Price (a "Dilutive Offering"), then the Reset Price shall be modified to equal such reduced price as of such date; provided that, without limiting the foregoing, a Dilutive Offering Reset (for the avoidance of doubt) (i) shall include any Equity Line of Credit or other similar financing, (ii) shall not include the grant, issuance or exercise of employee stock options or other equity awards under the counterparty or Pubco's equity compensation plans or Shares underlying warrants now outstanding or issued in connection with the Business Combination, (iii) shall not include any securities issued at a price no less than \$9.20 per share in connection with and prior to or concurrently with the consummation of the Business Combination, including securities to be issued pursuant to the PIPE Subscription Agreements, (iv) shall not include Shares issued in connection with the Business Combination pursuant to the BCA, (v) shall not include any Shares or other securities convertible or exercisable for Shares issued pursuant to any other acquisition, merger or similar transaction by the Counterparty or Pubco if the Shares or other securities issued in the transaction are restricted from transfer pursuant to a market standard lock-up agreement for a period of one year from the date of issuance and (vi) shall not include equity securities sold to existing investors ("Insiders") in one or a series of investments in an amount up to an aggregate of \$10 million; provided, the Insiders pay a price per share for their initial investment equal to the closing price per share as quoted on Nasdaq on the day of purchase; provided, further, that any subsequent investments are made at a price per share equal to the greater of (a) the closing price per share as quoted by Nasdaq on the day of the purchase or (b) the amount paid in connection with the initial investment"

In witness whereof, the undersigned have hereunto executed and delivered this Amendment as of December [_], 2023.	
	Company
	Seller
	Name:
	<u>Title:</u>

COMPLETE SOLARIA, INC.

COMMON STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

Delaware corporation (the "Company") and	reement (the "Agreement") is made as of by and between Complete Solaria, Inc., a [("Purchaser"). Certain capitalized terms used below are defined in the terms and his Agreement, which are incorporated by reference.
Total shares of Stock purchased:	1,838,235 shares of Common Stock (the "Stock")
Purchase Price per share:	\$1.36.
Total Purchase Price:	\$2,499,999.60
Form of Payment:	Cash: \$2,499,999.60
	[Remainder of page intentionally left blank]
	Common Stock Purchase Agreement

Additional Terms/Acknowledgements: The undersigned Purchaser acknowled Agreement, including the terms and conditions set forth in Exhibit A attached	
	COMPANY:
	Complete Solaria, Inc.
	By: Name:
	Title: Chief Executive Officer
	Email: Address:
	Address.
	PURCHASER:
	(Signature)
	Email:
	Address:
	Common Stock Purchase Agreemen Page 2

EXHIBIT A

TERMS AND CONDITIONS INCORPORATED INTO COMMON STOCK PURCHASE AGREEMENT

- 1. Purchase and Sale of Stock. Purchaser agrees to purchase from the Company, and the Company agrees to sell to Purchaser, the number of shares of Stock for the consideration set forth in the cover page to this Agreement. The closing of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, including payment for and delivery of the Stock, will occur at the offices of the Company immediately following the execution of this Agreement, or at such other time and place as the parties may mutually agree.
- 2. Investment Representations. In connection with the purchase of the Stock, Purchaser represents to the Company the following:
- (a) Purchaser is aware of the Company's business affairs and financial condition and has acquired sufficient information about the Company to reach an informed and knowledgeable decision to acquire the Stock. Purchaser is purchasing the Stock for investment for Purchaser's own account only and not with a view to, or for resale in connection with, any "distribution" thereof within the meaning of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the "Act").
- **(b)** Purchaser understands that the Stock has not been registered under the Act by reason of a specific exemption therefrom, which exemption depends upon, among other things, the bona fide nature of Purchaser's investment intent as expressed in this Agreement.
- (c) Purchaser further acknowledges and understands that the Stock must be held indefinitely unless the Stock is subsequently registered under the Act or an exemption from such registration is available. Purchaser further acknowledges and understands that the Company is under no obligation to register the Stock. Purchaser understands that the certificate evidencing the Stock will be imprinted with a legend that prohibits the transfer of the Stock unless the Stock is registered or such registration is not required in the opinion of counsel for the Company.
- (d) Purchaser is familiar with the provisions of Rule 144 under the Act as in effect from time to time, that, in substance, permits limited public resale of "restricted securities" acquired, directly or indirectly, from the issuer of such securities (or from an affiliate of such issuer), in a non-public offering subject to the satisfaction of certain conditions.
- (e) Purchaser further understands that at the time Purchaser wishes to sell the Stock there may be no public market upon which to make such a sale, and that, even if such a public market then exists, the Company may not be satisfying the current public information requirements of Rule 144, and that, in such event, Purchaser may be precluded from selling the Stock under Rule 144 even if the minimum holding period requirement had been satisfied.
- (f) Purchaser further warrants and represents that Purchaser has either (i) preexisting personal or business relationships, with the Company or any of its officers, directors or controlling persons, or (ii) the capacity to protect Purchaser's own interests in connection with the purchase of the Stock by virtue of the business or financial expertise of Purchaser or of professional advisors to Purchaser who are unaffiliated with and who are not compensated by the Company or any of its affiliates, directly or indirectly.
- (g) Purchaser acknowledges that Purchaser has read all tax related sections and further acknowledges Purchaser has had an opportunity to consult Purchaser's own tax, legal and financial advisors regarding the purchase of common stock under this Agreement.

Exhibit A to Common Stock Purchase Agreement

Page 1

- **(h)** Purchaser acknowledges and agrees that in making the decision to purchase the common stock under this Agreement, Purchaser has not relied on any statement, whether written or oral, regarding the subject matter of this Agreement, except as expressly provided in this Agreement and in the attachments and exhibits to this Agreement.
- (i) If the Purchaser is not a United States person (as defined by Section 7701(a)(30) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code")), the Purchaser has satisfied itself as to the full observance of the laws of its jurisdiction in connection with any invitation to subscribe for the Stock or any use of this Agreement, including (i) the legal requirements within its jurisdiction for the purchase of the Stock, (ii) any foreign exchange restrictions applicable to such purchase, (iii) any governmental or other consents that may need to be obtained and (iv) the income tax and other tax consequences, if any, that may be relevant to the purchase, holding, redemption, sale, or transfer of the Stock. The Purchaser's subscription and payment for and continued beneficial ownership of the Stock will not violate any applicable securities or other laws of the Purchaser's jurisdiction.
- **3. Restrictive Legends**. All certificates representing the Stock will have endorsed thereon legends in substantially the following forms (in addition to any other legend which may be required by other agreements between the parties to this Agreement):
- (a) "THE SHARES REPRESENTED BY THIS CERTIFICATE HAVE NOT BEEN REGISTERED UNDER THE SECURITIES ACT OF 1933 AS AMENDED. THEY MAY NOT BE SOLD, OFFERED FOR SALE, PLEDGED OR HYPOTHECATED IN THE ABSENCE OF AN EFFECTIVE REGISTRATION STATEMENT AS TO THE SECURITIES UNDER SAID ACT OR AN OPINION OF COUNSEL SATISFACTORY TO THE CORPORATION THAT SUCH REGISTRATION IS NOT REQUIRED."
 - (b) Any legend required by applicable blue sky laws.

4. Miscellaneous.

- (a) Notices. All notices required or permitted hereunder will be in writing and will be deemed effectively given: (i) upon personal delivery to the party to be notified; (ii) when sent by confirmed electronic mail or facsimile if sent during normal business hours of the recipient, and if not sent during normal business hours of the recipient, then on the next business day; (iii) five calendar days after having been sent by registered or certified mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid; or (iv) one business day after deposit with a nationally recognized overnight courier, specifying next day delivery, with written verification of receipt. All communications will be sent to the other party to this Agreement at such party's address set forth on the signature page hereof, or at such other address as such party may designate by 10 days' advance written notice to the other party hereto.
- **(b)** Successors and Assigns. This Agreement will inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the Company and, subject to the restrictions on transfer herein set forth, be binding upon Purchaser, Purchaser's successors, and assigns.
- (c) Attorneys' Fees. The prevailing party in any suit or action hereunder will be entitled to recover from the losing party all costs incurred by it in enforcing the performance of, or protecting its rights under, any part of this Agreement, including reasonable costs of investigation and attorneys' fees.
- (d) Governing Law; Venue. This Agreement will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of Delaware. The parties agree that any action brought by either party to interpret or enforce any provision of this Agreement will be brought in, and each party agrees to, and does hereby, submit to the jurisdiction and venue of, the appropriate state or federal court for the district encompassing the Company's principal place of business.

Exhibit A to Common Stock Purchase Agreement

- **(e) Further Execution**. The parties agree to take all such further actions as may reasonably be necessary to carry out and consummate this Agreement as soon as practicable, and to take whatever steps may be necessary to obtain any governmental approval in connection with or otherwise qualify the issuance of the securities that are the subject of this Agreement.
- **(f) Further Information and Action.** Upon request from the Company at any time, Purchaser agrees to promptly provide the Company with such information and take such other actions as the Company may request in connection with any obligations the Company may have under applicable law, rule, or regulation, or to comply with requests by applicable regulatory authorities. Purchaser hereby represents and warrants that all information provided pursuant to this paragraph shall be accurate and complete, and covenants that Purchaser will submit to the Company (or other recipient as directed by the Company) any updates to such information within 15 days after any change in, or correction to, any such information.
- **(g) Independent Counsel.** Purchaser acknowledges that this Agreement has been prepared on behalf of the Company by Cooley LLP, counsel to the Company and that Cooley LLP does not represent, and is not acting on behalf of, Purchaser in any capacity. Purchaser has been provided with an opportunity to consult with Purchaser's own counsel with respect to this Agreement.
- **(h)** Entire Agreement; Amendment. This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersedes and merges all prior agreements or understandings, whether written or oral, with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be amended, modified or revoked, in whole or in part, except by an agreement in writing signed by each of the parties hereto.
- (i) Severability. If one or more provisions of this Agreement are held to be unenforceable under applicable law, the parties agree to renegotiate such provision in good faith. In the event that the parties cannot reach a mutually agreeable and enforceable replacement for such provision, then (i) such provision will be excluded from this Agreement, (ii) the balance of the Agreement will be interpreted as if such provision were so excluded and (iii) the balance of the Agreement will be enforceable in accordance with its terms.
- (j) Counterparts. This Agreement (including any schedules and/or exhibits hereto or thereto) may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which will be deemed an original, but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. Counterparts may be delivered via facsimile, electronic mail (including pdf or any electronic signature complying with the U.S. federal ESIGN Act of 2000, Uniform Electronic Transactions Act or other applicable law) or other transmission method and any counterpart so delivered will be deemed to have been duly and validly delivered and be valid and effective for all purposes.

[End of Exhibit A to Common Stock Purchase Agreement]

Exhibit A to Common Stock Purchase Agreement Page 3